

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433760, 2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

Website: https://www.jkbopee.gov.in

Email: jakbopee@gmail.com / helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com / coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: Provisional Selection List of eligible candidates for admission to MD/MS Ayurveda - 2024 in Jammu Institute of Ayurveda and Research (JIAR), Jammu.

Reference: Notification No. 181-BOPEE of 2024 dated 06-12-2024.

Notification No. 187-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 11-12-2024

Consequent upon the invitation of fresh applications from all the eligible candidates for admission to MD/MS Ayurveda in Institute of Ayurveda and Research (JIAR), Jammu vide Notification No. 181-BOPEE of 2024 dated 06-12-2024, the Board has received three applications out of which only one candidate has been found eligible and accordingly the provisional selection list is prepared. The provisionally selected candidate whose details is given below shall report the college allotted to him upto 16.12.2024 till 4:00 p.m.

ROLL NO	NAME	PERCENTILE	UT/ STATE	AIAPGET SCORE	AIAPGET RANK	DISCIPLINE	INSTITUTE	CAT- SLI
JK02008930	Beenish Rafiq	63.8 <mark>2</mark>	J&K	155	9428	Kaya Chikitsa	JIAR- Jammu	ОМ

The admission of candidate shall be purely provisional and liable to be cancelled in case any information furnished by any candidate(s) proves to be false / fabricated and action as warranted under law shall be initiated against them.

The provisionally selected candidate is hereby advised to report in the Jammu Institute of Ayurveda and Research (JIAR) Jammu up to 16th of December, 2024 (till 04.00 p.m.) for completion of admission formalities.

It shall be the sole responsibility of the College to allow the candidate to join the College/Course only after proper check and verification of the following original certificates/documents and in case, if any, deficiency is found in the documents of any candidate(s), such candidate shall not be allowed to join:

- 1. Score card of AIAPGET 2024.
- 2. Date of Birth (Matriculation Certificate from the Board of School Education), if required.
- **3.** Domicile Certificate of the candidates selected under OM category.
- 4. Marks sheets of all BAMS Examinations.
- 5. Documentary proof of having completed one year Pre-registration Compulsory Rotatory Internship in a duly Recognized Institution, otherwise an undertaking by the candidate(s) as mentioned in Notification No.128-BOPEE of 2024 dated 05-10-2024.

- **6.** Registration Certificate from J&K Medical Council/CCIM, otherwise an undertaking by the candidate(s) as mentioned in Notification No.128-BOPEE of 2024 dated 05-10-2024.
- 7. Valid identity card (Passport, Aadhar Card, Pan Card, Driving License etc.)
- **8.** Any other document as may be required by the College.

The College shall forward the final list of admitted candidate under proper category/quota (AIQ / MQ/OM) to the Board on **16-12-2024 till 5.00 p.m.** through e-mail helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/coejakbopee@gmail.com.

The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as mentioned in various Communications/Notifications issued by the Government of India, Government of J&K and J&K BOPEE from time to time in this regard.

E & O E

Sd/-

(Prof. Gurvinder Raj Verma)
Controller of Examinations
J&K BOPEE

No: BOPEE/Exam-13/2024

Dated 11-12-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, UT of J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K for information please.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh for information please.
- 4. Commission/ Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Jammu for information.
- 6. Secretary to the Government, ARI and Training's Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information.
- 7. Director Information, J&K for information with the request that the notification may be got published in leading English newspapers from Jammu / Srinagar having largest circulation.
- 8. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 9. Director, Radio Kashmir and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 10. Members, J&K BOPEE, for information.
- 11. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 12. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information
- 13. Deputy Legal Remembrancer, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. Pvt. Secretary to the Minister, ARI & Trainings for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 15. Pvt. Secretary to the Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairperson.
- 16. In charge I. T. Section J&K BOPEE, for information and necessary action.
- 17. Office file.